

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Applicant,

v.

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP,

Respondent.

Case No. 23-mc-00002 (APM)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Kwaku A. Akowuah (D.C. Bar No. 992575)
David S. Petron (D.C. Bar No. 486325)
Joshua J. Fougere (D.C. Bar No. 1000322)
Brooke B. Boyd (D.C. Bar No. 1721284)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
kakowuah@sidley.com
jfougere@sidley.com
brooke.boyd@sidley.com

Dated: February 21, 2023

*Counsel for The Association of Corporate
Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE COMMISSION’S SWEEPING VIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA POWER..... 5

 A. The Commission’s View of Rule 1.6 Is That Administrative Subpoenas Provide Agencies With Carte Blanche To Obtain Protected Communications and Information. 5

 B. There Is No Reason For the Court to Adopt the Commission’s View and Every Reason To Avoid It. 7

 1. The Commission’s View Is Wrong..... 7

 2. The Commission’s View Is Dangerous..... 9

 3. The Commission’s View Has No Practical Value..... 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT THE COMMISSION TO INTRUDE ON CLIENT SECRETS OR PROTECTED COMMUNICATIONS. 12

 A. The Issued Subpoena Seeks Client Secrets and Protected Communications..... 12

 1. Even Requesting Client Names Implicates Protected Information. 12

 2. Requesting Communications with Clients Implicates Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product. 14

 B. The Commission’s Proposed Intrusion Would Be Profoundly Harmful to ACC and Its Members..... 15

 1. The Implications for ACC and Its Members Are Enormous..... 15

 2. The Commission Has Not Justified Its Proposed Intrusion. 16

3. The Court Should Find the Subpoena Unreasonable and Unduly Burdensome..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Franklin</i> , 924 A.2d 993 (D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Schs.</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 19
<i>Demov, Morris, Levin & Shein v. Glantz</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 553 (1981)	3, 16
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 03 C 3904, 2013 WL 842599 (N.D. Ill. March 6, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Att’y (Under Seal)</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1403 (N.D. W. Va. 1988)	10
<i>In re Hager</i> , 812 A.2d 904 (D.C. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Motion to Compel Compliance with Subpoena Directed to Cooke Legal Grp., PLLC</i> , 333 F.R.D. 291 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	12
<i>In re Pub. Def. Serv.</i> , 831 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003).....	4, 10
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	8
<i>SEC v. Sassano</i> , 274 F.R.D. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Selevan v. SEC</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	9

Stockton v. Ford,
52 U.S. 232 (1850) 14

United States v. Legal Servs. for N.Y.C.,
249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9, 19

United States v. Monnat,
853 F. Supp. 1301 (D. Kan. 1994)..... 11

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950) 8

Scholarly Authorities

John W. Bagby, *Administrative Investigations: Preserving a Reasonable Balance between Agency Powers and Target Rights*, 23 Am. Bus. L.J. 319 (1985)..... 8

Vincent S. Walkowiak, *The Attorney-Client Privilege in Civil Litigation, Chapter 1: An Overview of the Attorney-Client Privilege When the Client Is a Corporation* (Vincent S. Walkowiak & Oscar Rey Rodriguez eds., 7th ed. 2019)..... 15

Other Authorities

D.C. Bar, Ethics Op. No. 214 (Sept. 18, 1990)..... 8, 11, 13

D.C. Bar, Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.6, cmt. 28..... 11

Dep’t of Justice Manual § 9-13.410 18

Commissioner Hester Peirce, *Dissenting Statement on Cybersecurity Risk Management, Strategy, Governance, and Incident Disclosure* (Mar. 9, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-statement-cybersecurity-030922>..... 2

SEC, *Commission Statement and Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity Disclosures* (Feb. 21, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/rules/interp/2018/33-10459.pdf> 3

SEC, *Proposed Rule: Cybersecurity Risk Management, Strategy, Governance, and Incident Disclosure* (Mar. 9, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2022/33-11038.pdf>..... 3

Office of Legal Policy, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Report to Congress on the Use of Administrative Subpoena Authorities by Executive Branch Agencies and Entities (2002) 6
